IN RE THE MATTER OF:
PARTNER ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, ING Case No. 2011-47-C

| mﬁ&ﬁmm&

Partrier Engmearmg & sc;ence im & non-certif caiecf cempany (heremaf{er referred to
“Respan&em”} by an& t%smu,gh sts mps'&sm{azw and preszeiem Mr Jasagh i:}erhai{e hereby
sfipulates. and agrees, subj&c;t to a;:a;amvai of the Sfafe of ﬁabama B{)ard of Licensure for

jors (ﬁammaﬁer referred’ iz:s as tha “Board”) as follows:

Professional, &ngmeam ant Land Su
Respondent stipulates the. i fm § mtazi ; i‘f*xbj F‘ fano, }‘exw has never been issued a
Certificate. of Axﬁhmatm fi’ai’ erxgmeefmg by the Board w%z}ch wema‘ atfaw i o] pmazsce or offer
to practice. engmmng inthe. szaga of Alabama,
Respondent ‘stipuiatas on August 17, 2011 the Board re@ezvaﬁ a mmpiamt from Ms.

Judith A. Pike, an Alabama- lfcam pmf&ssma

may be pm%mg or @ff'_ ) : e en g}ggzs;;:gg % g

employing an. A‘fa&;a’ma hc&ﬂsaé ﬁrofes&wmf eﬂgim&r and alaf:ammg & Cart:f‘cata of
Authorization for. angmeemg fromn the &sami ﬁaspandem Further stepmatag the campiamt
indicated the f‘rm tay. haw submxﬁasd a Phase | &nwmnmanfaf Site &ssas&m&m Report dated
May 25, 2011 x:eziaiwe o csmm&rf;zai ;mmrty facaimi in ir@miala Aiabama without employing
an Alabama licensed pm?esgw‘hai eﬁgm@&r amﬁ obtaining a {:&mﬁ cate :sf Authorization for

engineering from the Board.




R&spomant'&ﬁ‘;miates the fifm's nama contains the term i’:‘ngmamng which appears to
indicate the firm e a professional engineering { irm amf perfam:s engineering services.
Respondent further stzpufates the firm g}mpared an Enwmmeraiai Sife Assessment R@p&r‘:‘
dated May 25, 2011 fora pm;ect Imﬁ&é i frondale, Afabama without employing 2 licensed
professional engineer and sistammg a camﬁeate of aatheﬁzatzm for angmaenn,g from the Board

authorizing it to grwcfe or offer: engmeermg services in the State of Alabama,

e tle 34, Chapter 11, Code of

Algbama 1975, § 34-11-44 and"%mz Jurisdiction of the Bodrd,

to the pmv;ss@ns of

Respnnda?&t stiptilstes ;zs ﬁ@ﬂdﬁ@ as sst forth in’ t%”:;a fera«gamg “Stipulated Facts”
constitutes: wafattans ef 'i";ﬂa, 34 Gha;&i&r ?‘1 Cod <3 of Alabarma ‘i@?ﬁ § 34-11-15(p), § 34-11-
16(a} (2).

Respandent shpuiatw #ts conduct as aet forth in thﬁ “S‘é;guiatad Facts™ is a violation of
those statues set forth abwa and it is subject f& dssc:;;z inary acﬂcrx undar Title 34, Chapter 1 1,
Code afmaﬁa;na 1975, § 841111,

1. Responderit shal; n;:i:;;; the fuium violate %he pzw;sgms of Tifle 34 Chapter 11, Code

of Alabama 1975
) 2 F&a&y@ndam und&rstanﬁ& this C@ﬁmm Orderand: auiﬁﬁequent Final Order will become

2 matterof p&b&e ;’ecard
3. Resparident &bazi {&mw@ me tian'n “ﬁngmmmg from its hame within i ni mty (80) days
of date of Final @ré&r #it mier:és t& sentmma canductmg t}usmess in tha Sfats of Alabama.
Respondent understands after this {%} amaty giays it must ceam ana‘ desist use of the title
“Engineering” {ar aay macﬂfic;aimt; t&are&}m t%xe $t«ta of &iabama untsl sx,m‘?z time temploys an
Alabama licensed pmfess_mai engmeer ané abzama @ Ceriffaate af Authorization for

engineering from the Board.




4. Respondent shall submit to the aaard a ‘civil penalty of $1.600.00 {one thousand
oltars) payable to the General Fund of the Btate of 'Aigi:arﬁaﬁ withir ¢hirty (30) days of the date
of the Final Order.
5. Respondent shall pay the Board $219.99 (wo hundred nineteen’ dollars and ninety-
nine cents) for expenses mt’:{irr&ﬁ :ﬁ&i’i!‘{gﬁi@ investigation within "tﬁi;?&é%}i dﬁégsﬁaf the date of
the Final Order.

6. Respondent mdemtands this Consent Order'is subject o the a;:gmvas of the Board

and has no force and e
Board.

7. Respondent agrees any violation of tHe terms of this Gansent O:‘d&r ‘may result in the
Board filing additional cﬁarges in ace@rdanﬁe wztk the Title 3«% {Zha;}tar 11, Code of Alabama
1975, § 34-11-11.

8. Respondent uﬁﬁaraténds» in order to 'ma‘ké a decision relative 1o approving this
Consent Order dxsaa.iss;ms mus%: tafca piaca beiwam Board: !@!ambsm Q@arﬁ Staff and Board
Counsel. Reggmsiam imdemiﬁamis that ﬁ’ﬂs zﬁiacassion will iake ;aiace at 2 ragu larly scheduled
meeting of the Board in Maatgamary &%ai&ama Qaspcnﬁen’f: unciamtands he has the right to be

present when ih:s matteris é;&wss&d iwt hemhy waz*ma that ;;gm

{0 compel the teszfrhmy a‘f meeages ta amss»ammme Wsmesses against sf ‘and o obtain
judicial review of the sr:ard’s; descesfan m said fmzzaf haarmg but exgr%s v Wmves these rights
with execution of this Csansaﬁt .rﬁer and Final Order of the Board.

10. Respondent expressly Wazves all ?ﬁﬁher proce mf;ai“ﬁie;aes,}ém.axpmly waives all
rights to séek judicial review or to otherwise abfagénggé o céntfeéi: tﬁaf* #aifdizy- of 'tke Consent
Crder, the sﬁfm}at@ﬁ facts; mncmsmns of iaw am& zmg&amm of asimmisiraiwe action contained

herein, and the Final Order of the: Seard mmmmaﬁng said Gmsan‘; Qm‘e;



11. Respondent, for the purpose of avoiding further administrative action with respect to
this cause executes this Consent Order. Should the Consent. Order ot be accepted by the
Board, it is agreed thai presentation to and “ﬁﬁsﬁﬁfﬁ%n of ﬁw%ﬁ%ﬂtr by the Board
shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its m ermbers from furiher participation
1 orresluon of thess proceeding. Likeuis, s Cansent Order i no accepted, the Board

shall not take-into consideration the contents of this Order as evidence of an admission.

SIGNED this the Wb day of November

SESepH Derhake, President
Partner Engineering & Science, Inc. -

APPROVED:




. STATE OF ALABAMA
BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND

LAND SURVEYORS
IN RE THE MATTER OF:
PARTNER ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, INC. Case No. 2011-47-C
FINAL ORDER

On January 31, 2012, the Alabama Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land
Surveyors convened for a regularly scheduled meeting. The Board Members in attendance at the
meeting were: Mr. W. Gerald Wilbanks, Mr. C. Michael Arnold, Dr. Daniel S. Turner, Mr. Phillip E.
Santora, and Mr. Don T. Arkle.

This Final Order is based upon a Consent Order signed by Joseph Derhake, President of
Partner Engineering & Science, Inc. (hereafter referred to as Respondent) and dated November 16,

2011. In the Consent Order, Respondent stipulated he violated the Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-11-

15(b) and § 34-11-16(a) (2).
Upon Consideration of the above it is ORDERED that the Consent Order dated November 16,
2011 is adopted by the Board and hereby made a part of this Final Order. It is further ORDERED that

Respondent abide by the Final Order in this manner.

ENTERED this the 31st day of January, 2012

~ W. Gerald Wilbanks - iéhael Arnold
DY
X e~ s £ A
Daniel S. Turher Phillip E. Santora
DID NOT ATTEND A=zl
Earl R. Foust Don T. Arkle
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William C. UIrlch Jr




